Sgc. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of January, nineteen hundred (1900).

Approved April 11, 1899.

H. F. No. 241.

CHAPTER 164

Soldiers' home.

An act to amend section twenty-four (24) of chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), as amended by chapter two hundred and sixty-three (263) of General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897) relating to the Minnesota Soldiers' home.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Laws relating to, amended. SECTION 1. That section twenty-four (24) of chapter one hundred and forty-eight (148) of General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), as amended by chapter two hundred and sixty-three (263) of General Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-seven (1897) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

\$20,000, annual appropriation for.

"Sec. 24. There is hereby annually appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty thousand (20,000) dollars for the support and maintenance of said soldiers' home and the exsoldiers, sailors and marines admitted thereto, and all moneys so appropriated or which may be appropriated from time to time by the State of Minnesota for the support and maintenance of said soldiers' home and of the exsoldiers, sailors and marines admitted to the said soldiers' home, together with the funds from time to time transferred thereto from the soldiers' relief fund, shall be known as the 'soldiers' home fund,' and shall be kept separate and distinct from the soldiers' relief fund."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 11, 1899.